

## CITIZENSHIP LAW UNREST

# Protests rock Bengal, CM calls for peace



A train coach that was set on fire on Friday by protesters in Murshidabad district

AVISHEK RAKSHIT  
Kolkata, 14 December

Violence and arson, which continued unabated in West Bengal from Saturday morning over the Citizenship Amendment Act, spread to the southern and central parts of the state.

Following the mob violence, at least nine trains originating from West Bengal were cancelled and at least 20 delayed. Many were rescheduled.

Besides, 15 buses have been torched in Kona Expressway and other vehicles ransacked across various parts of south Bengal.

Following roadblocks and protests, traffic movement was suspended till afternoon on the Kona Expressway, the arterial road that connects Kolkata to two key National Highways.

National Highway 34, which connects north and south Bengal, was also blocked in Murshidabad.

According to the South-Eastern Railway, in course of the agitation, Uluberia station was ransacked by the mob. While the station suffered infrastructural losses, the

mob looted cash approximately worth ₹4 lakh.

Stations like Beldanga and Sankrail were among the worst affected after Uluberia.

The mob also attacked Rejinagar, Murshidabad and Jangipur stations in Murshidabad district, Krishnanagar in Nadia and Baruipur in South 24 Parganas.

The areas that were hit the most by violence are North 24 Parganas, Howrah, Nadia, Murshidabad and Paschim Medinipur. Police and Rapid Action Force personnel have been deployed to contain the violence.

In a tweet directed at chief minister Mamata Banerjee, West Bengal governor Jagdeep Dhankhar said, "Distressed and pained at events unfolding in the state. The chief minister, as per oath, has to 'bear true faith and allegiance to the Constitution of India' and I as Governor will 'to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the Constitution and the law.'"

Mamata appealed to the agitators to maintain peace and warned of consequences if they continue to destroy government and public property.

## More Indians visiting Nevada, looking beyond glitzy Las Vegas

VILAS TOKALE  
Las Vegas, 14 December

Las Vegas may be Nevada's twinkling desert jewel and a mecca for pleasure-seekers, but the western US state is seeing a steady rise in the number of visitors to its other tourist attractions.

The number of Indian tourists to the Silver State has been rising each year, Travel Nevada officials said.

Many Indian visitors come looking for Nevada's natural wonders, like Lake Tahoe's crystal waters and forested peaks and the expanses of Highway 50, dubbed as the 'Loneliest Road in America.' "Last year there were 53,600 Indian tourists in Nevada. If one looks at the figures of the last five years, there has been a steady rise each year in the numbers of Indians visiting the state," said Tracie Barnhouse, Public Relations Specialist for Nevada Division of Tourism.

While Las Vegas is where almost three-quarters of the state's population resides, the focus for many tourists now is also on interesting spots in rest of the state, Barnhouse told PTI.

"People often view Las Vegas as just the iconic neon-lit Strip," Nevada Governor Steve Sisolak said. On the Strip — the 4.02-km-long central section of Las Vegas Boulevard, one can take in entertainment spots like Caesars Palace, the MGM Grand, The Venetian, and New York-New York, which make up the city's famous skyline.

"But Nevada is much more than that. There are so many more things to offer," he said at the recent Governor's Global Tourism Summit at the Plaza Hotel in Downtown Las Vegas.

The purpose of the three-day event was to convey the message to global travel and tourism industry that there is a lot more to Nevada as a destination than gaming and shows.

PTI

PARAGON FINANCE LIMITED				
CIN: L65921WB1984PLC098684				
Regd Office-4/1, Middleton Street, Sikkim House, 4th Floor, Kolkata-700071				
Email id : paragoncal@gmail.com, Website : www.paragonfinance.com				
Extract of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2019				
(See Regulation 47(1)(b) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015)				
Sl No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)		
		Quarter Ended 30.09.2019	Year to Date 30.09.2019	Quarter ended 30.09.2018
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1	Total Income from operations	112.93	225.37	98.09
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax.	62.00	127.46	45.44
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax.	44.24	89.95	(0.99)
4	Equity Share Capital	425.00	425.00	425.00
5	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year.	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/Sh each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -			
	1. Basic -	1.04	2.12	(0.02)
	2. Diluted -	1.04	2.12	(0.02)

**Note :**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly & Half Yearly Results filed with BSE under Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full formats of the Quarterly Financial results are available on BSE's website at www.bseindia.com and on the company's website at www.paragonfinance.com
- The above financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Any application guidance/clarifications/directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India or other regulators are implemented as and when they are issued/applicable.
- Earning per share for the interim period is not annualised

**By order of the Board**  
For Paragon Finance Ltd.  
Aloke Kumar Gupta  
Director

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 13.12.2019

VIRAT LEASING LIMITED							
Regd. Off: 1, Crooked Lane, 3rd Floor, Room No.324, Kolkata-700001							
CIN: L65910WB1984PLC098684 EMAIL: info@vll.co.in WEBSITE: www.vll.co.in							
EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF-YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019							
Sl No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)					
		STANDALONE			CONSOLIDATED		
		Quarter ended 30.09.19	Quarter ended 30.09.18	Six months ended 30.09.19	Quarter ended 30.09.19	Quarter ended 30.09.18	Six months ended 30.09.19
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1	Total Income from operations (net)	22.56	18.18	36.53	22.56	18.18	35.38
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax and exceptional items)	18.85	15.27	26.33	18.38	15.26	24.47
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax and after exceptional items)	18.85	15.27	26.33	18.38	15.26	24.47
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	17.22	15.27	26.33	16.75	15.26	24.47
5	Total Comprehensive income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	9.19	48.74	33.29	8.73	48.73	31.43
6	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs.10/- each)	1298.05	1298.05	1298.05	1298.05	1298.05	1298.05
7	Earning Per Equity Share (of Rs 10/- each) Basic & Diluted	0.13	0.12	0.20	0.13	0.12	0.19

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange websites - BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) and also on website of the Company (www.vll.co.in).
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) with effect from April 1, 2019 and have prepared the Financial Results in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Ind AS) Rules, 2015 as amended. The effective date of such transition is April 1, 2018.
- The Company has opted to avail the relaxations provided by SEBI Circular dated July 05, 2016 and therefore the above financial results does not include Ind AS Compliant financial results for the previous year ended March 31, 2019 as the same is not mandatory. Further in accordance with the relaxations provided in the said circular, the financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 have not been subject to limited review or Audit, however the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of the affairs.

**For and on behalf of the Board**  
For Virat Leasing Limited  
Jitendra Kumar Goyal  
Director  
DIN 00468744

Place : Kolkata  
Dated : 13.12.2019

## NOTICE



### Declaration of Dividend under Quarterly Dividend Option of various schemes of Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund

Notice is hereby given that Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited, the Trustees to Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund has approved the declaration of dividend subject to the availability and adequacy of distributable surplus and NAV growth, following schemes in accordance with the Scheme Information Document of the respective schemes with record date being December 20, 2019:

Name of the Scheme	Dividend Frequency	Recommended rate of dividend Rs. per unit*	Face Value (Rs. per Unit)	NAVs as on December 13 2019 (Rs.)
Kotak Equity Savings Fund - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.0372	10	11.3173
Kotak Equity Savings Fund - Direct Plan	Quarterly	0.1910	10	11.4633
Kotak Debt Hybrid Fund - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.2531	10	13.4748
Kotak Debt Hybrid Fund - Direct Plan	Quarterly	0.2821	10	14.2251
Kotak Gilt Fund Provident Fund and Trust Plan - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.0159	10	11.8381
Kotak Gilt Investment - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.0194	10	14.4729
Kotak Bond Fund - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.5746	10	12.0021
Kotak Dynamic Bond - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.1866	10	11.2839
Kotak Dynamic Bond - Direct Plan	Quarterly	0.1996	10	11.091
Kotak Credit Risk Fund - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.2358	10	11.0444
Kotak Credit Risk Fund - Direct Plan	Quarterly	0.2447	10	10.4387
Kotak Medium Term Fund - Regular Plan	Quarterly	0.2504	10	10.8931
Kotak Medium Term Fund - Direct Plan	Quarterly	0.2712	10	10.964

\*Distribution of the above dividend is subject to the availability and adequacy of distributable surplus on the Record Date.

Note: The Payment of Dividend will be subject to deduction of applicable dividend distribution tax.

### Pursuant to payment of dividend, the NAV(s) of the Dividend options under the Scheme(s) would fall to the extent of payout and statutory levy, if any.

All Unit Holders / Beneficial Owners of the quarterly dividend option of the above schemes, whose names appear in the records of the Registrar, Computer Age Management Services Pvt. Ltd. / Depositories as on December 20, 2019 will be entitled to receive the dividend.

**For Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited**  
Investment Manager - Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund

Mumbai  
December 14, 2019

Any queries / clarifications in this regard may be addressed to:

**Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited**

CIN: U65991MH1994PLC080009 (Investment Manager for Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund)  
6th Floor, Kotak Towers, Building No. 21, Infinity Park, Off: Western Express Highway, Goregaon - Mulund Link Road, Malad (East), Mumbai 400097. Phone Number: 022 - 66056825 • Email: mutual@kotak.com • Website: assetmanagement.kotak.com

**Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.**

SASTASUNDAR VENTURES LIMITED						
Corporate Identity No. (CIN) - L65993WB1989PLC047002						
Registered Office: Azimganj House, 2nd Floor, 7 Abanindra Nath Thakur Sarani, (formerly Camac Street), Kolkata - 700 017						
Phone - 033 2282 9330, Fax - 033 2282 9335						
Email: investors@sastasundar.com • Website: www.sastasundarventures.com						
EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019						
(Rs. in Lacs except for EPS)						
Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated		Quarter Ended	
	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-19 (Unaudited)	Six Month Ended 30-Sep-19 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-18 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-19 (Unaudited)	Six Month Ended 30-Sep-18 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-18 (Unaudited)
Total Income from Operations (Net)	0.97	0.97	30.13	9,298.49	16,734.47	5,343.06
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax and exceptional items	(28.11)	(43.64)	13.88	(1,398.57)	(2,959.55)	(873.38)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax	(28.11)	56.36	13.88	(1,398.57)	(2,959.55)	(873.38)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax and Non - Controlling interest	(22.50)	45.43	10.08	(1,215.39)	(2,050.40)	(787.09)
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period after tax and Non - Controlling Interest	(23.16)	44.10	9.41	(1,215.07)	(2,051.30)	(789.33)
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value per share Rs.10 )	3,181.05	3,181.05	3,181.05	3,181.05	3,181.05	3,181.05
Earnings per share (Basic)	(0.07)*	0.14 *	0.03 *	(3.82)*	(6.45)*	(2.47)*
Earnings per share (Diluted)	(0.07)*	0.14 *	0.03 *	(3.82)*	(6.45)*	(2.47)*

\* Not annualised

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results are available on the website of the Stock Exchange(s) www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and also on the website of the Company - www.sastasundarventures.com
- Exceptional items adjusted in the statement of Profit and Loss are in accordance with INDAS Rule.

**For and on behalf of the Board**  
B. L. Mittal  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 00365809

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 13th December, 2019

## RSD FINANCE LIMITED

CIN - L17222JH1963PLC013316  
Registered Office : H. No - 4, The Alcor Hotel, Ramdas Bhatta, Jamshedpur, Purbi Singhbhum, Jharkhand - 831001 Tel no : 0657 - 6620001, +91 7280009199  
Email id: rsdfinance.ltd@gmail.com, website: www.rsdfinancelimited.com

### STATEMENT OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER/ HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	CONSOLIDATED		
		Quarter Ended 30-Sep-19	Half Year Ended 30-Sep-19	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-18
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited
1	Total income from operations (net)	1914.81	3463.27	1223.06
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	450.31	687.44	10.46
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	450.31	687.44	262.19
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	387.82	559.28	213.71
5	Total Comprehensive income for the Period [Comprehensive Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	280.12	356.48	138.66
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	647.32	647.32	647.32
7	Earnings Per Share (after Extraordinary items) (in Rs.)			
	Basic:	4.33	5.51	2.14
	Diluted:	4.33	5.51	2.14

Note:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Results filed with the Stock Exchange for the Quarter & Half Year ended September 30, 2019 under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) & on the website of the Company (www.rsdfinancelimited.com).
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14th December, 2019.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended till date, from 1st April 2019, with the transition date of 1st April 2018. Such transaction has been carried out from the erstwhile Accounting Standards notified under the Act, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") (collectively referred to as "the previous GAAP").

(Rs. In Lakhs)

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE		
		Quarter Ended 30-Sep-19	Half Year Ended 30-Sep-19	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-18
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited
1	Turnover	78.57	128.18	104.65
2	Profit / (Loss) before tax	26.27	26.98	55.48
3	Profit / (Loss) after tax	21.30	21.83	43.38

**For and on behalf of the Board**  
Sd/-

Rajeev Singh Dugal  
Managing Director  
DIN - 00052037

Place : Jamshedpur  
Dated : 14.12.2019

## Politics. Economics. And other Domino Effects.

**Business Standard**

Insight Out

To book your copy, call 022 4027 5432 or SMS reachbs to 57575 or email us at order@bsmail.in

www.business-standard.com

f bsindia    bsindia

www.business-standard.com